Development Services Department

BOARD ACTION REPORT - APPEALABLE ITEM

Project Name: 14802 S. Military Trail

Project Location: 14802 S. Military Trail

Request: Class IV Site Plan Modification

PCN: 12-42-46-13-00-000-7070

Board: Site Plan Review and Appearance Board

Meeting Date: May 26, 2021

Board Action: (4-0 Carol Perez Andreka Youngblood and John Brewer absent)

Board Action:
Approved (4-0 Carol Perez, Andreka Youngblood and John Brewer absent.

Project Description:

On April 19, 2021, the Planning and Zoning Board approved a Master Development Plan
Modification (MDPM) for the Bed Bath and Beyond Plaza, as well as a waiver request for the
minimum structure size required for the proposed restaurant/coffee shop.

The proposed request includes:

e Demolition of the circa. 2000 bank and associated site improvements, including 59
parking spaces and drive thru area.

e Construction of a 2,564 square foot restaurant plus 390 square feet of outdoor dining
area and

e Provision of 37 parking spaces, a dumpster enclosure area, and extensive landscaping
along West Atlantic Avenue and throughout the project area.

The proposed building height of the Starbucks is 23 feet four inches. The screened parapet is
four feet in height which is covering mechanical equipment. The proposed structure consists
of 2,564 square feet; the additional 390 square feet of outdoor seating is covered by a front
canopy that is powder coat aluminum canopy in flat black and extends thirteen feet by twenty-
one inches long. An aluminum powder coated railing in flat black is proposed around the
outdoor seating. The proposed design is simple and typical of the Starbucks brand with shades
of brown stucco finishes accented by a “fiber cement vintage wood bark” and aluminum
awnings and overhangs.

Board Comments:
N/A

Public Comments:

Associated Actions:
N/A

Next Action: The SPRAB action is final unless appealed by the City Commission.



SITE PLAN REVIEW AND APPEARANCE BOARD

STAFF REPORT

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
100 NW 15T AVENUE, DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA 33444
PLANNING & ZONING DIVISION: (561) 243-7040 < BUILDING DIVISION: (561) 243-7200

SITE PLAN REVIEW AND APPEARANCE BOARD

Meeting: May 26, 2021 File No.: 2021-057 Application Type: Class IV Site Plan, Landscape Plan,
SPI-SPR-CL4 Architectural Elevations— Starbucks

General Data:
Agent/Applicant: Kimley Horn, Mark Rickards

Owner: BBB Plaza Associates, LTD

Location: 14802 S Military Trail

PCN: 12-42-46-13-00-000-7070

Property Size: 9.28 Acres

LUM: GC (General Commercial)

Zoning: PC (Planned Commercial), Four Corners Overlay District

Adjacent Zoning:
e North: PC
e South: R-1-A (Single Family Residential) and GC
e EFEastt PC
e West: PC

Existing Land Use: bank with drive-thru service.
Proposed Land Use: 2,564 SF restaurant with drive-thru service.

Item before the Board:

The action before the Board is the consideration of a Class IV Site Plan
Modification application for the Starbucks at the Bed Bath and Beyond Plaza pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.5 (G), including the
following:

Q Site Plan
O Landscape Plan
O Architectural Elevations

Staff Recommendations:
Optional Board Motions:

1. Move to continue with direction.

2. Move approval of the Class IV (2021-057) Site Plan Modification, Landscape Plan, Architectural Elevations, for
Starbucks located at the Bed Bath and Beyond Plaza as amended, by finding that the request is consistent with the
Comprehensive Plan and meets criteria set forth in the Land Development Regulations.

3. Move denial of the Class IV (2021-057) Site Plan Modification, Landscape Plan, Architectural Elevations for Starbucks

located at the Bed Bath and Beyond Plaza as amended, by finding that the request is inconsistent with the
Comprehensive Plan and does not meet criteria set forth in the Land Development Regulations.

Project Planner: Review Dates: Attachments:
Jennifer Buce, Planner; SPRAB Board: May 26, 2021 1. Site Plans
buce@mydelraybeach.com, 2. Elevations/Murals
561-243-7138 3. Landscape Plan
4. Project Narrative
5. Master Development Plan
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1. That all of the plans be updated prior to certification to reflect the change in parallel parking from five spaces
to 4 space. This does not affect the parking data chart.

Background:
The Bed Bath and Beyond Plaza is zoned Planned Commercial (PC) and is located within the Four Corners Overlay district with a

Land Use Map (LUM) of General Commercial. The Plaza is located on the southeast corner of South Military Trail and West Atlantic
Avenue. The plaza was developed in 1981 under the Palm Beach County’s jurisdiction and was originally known as Delray West
Plaza prior to its annexation into the municipal boundary of Delray Beach in 1989 via Ordinance No. 67-89. The plaza has evolved
since its initial construction, as indicated in the following outline:

o 1992: a stand-alone restaurant was constructed adjacent to South Military Trail.
e 2000: a stand-alone bank was constructed adjacent to West Atlantic Avenue.

e 2017: a Class IV Site Plan Modification was approved by the Site Plan Review and Appearance Board for a 13,215
square foot retail building (occupied by CVS Pharmacy) including a drive-thru and by-pass lane, and demolition of the
circa1992 restaurant. This outparcel and the remaining Bed Bath and Beyond Plaza are currently unified via a
recorded Declaration of Unity of Title (ORB 29070, Page 0105) as they share parking and cross access between the
parcels.

e 2019: a Conditional Use was approved by the Planning and Zoning Board to allow a 1,983 square foot Neighborhood
Automotive Rental Facility within one of the bays in the Plaza.

o 2019 a Class Ill Site Plan Modification was approved by the Site Plan Review and Appearance Board for the
associated architectural and site improvements.

o On April 19, 2021, the Planning and Zoning Board approved a Master Development Plan Modification (MDPM) for the
Bed Bath and Beyond Plaza, as well as a waiver request for the minimum structure size required for the proposed
restaurant/coffee shop. The Master Development Plan consists of the current 13-46-42, SLY 663.83 FT OF
NLY697.53 FT OF ELY 671.50 FT OF NW 1/4 OF SW 1/4 OF SW 1/4 (LESS N 240 FT OF S 256 FT ADDL MILITARY
TR R/W) where the Starbucks is proposed and Suarez Mobil Tr A as there is a Unity of title as they share cross access
and parking.

Project Description:
The proposed request includes:

¢ Demolition of the circa. 2000 bank and associated site improvements, including 59 parking spaces and drive thru area.
o  Construction of a 2,564 square foot restaurant plus 390 square feet of outdoor dining area and drive thru.

e Provision of 37 parking spaces, a dumpster enclosure area, and extensive landscaping along West Atlantic Avenue and
throughout the project area.

The two access points into the plaza from West Atlantic Avenue, which are located both east and west of the proposed restaurant,
will be maintained; an additional driveway provides access to the plaza from Military Trail. The vehicular entrance and exit to the
proposed building are from an existing driveway within the plaza; vehicular traffic circulates from the entrance point and around the
building to exit. The drive-thru runs parallel to the driveway and around the building; approximately 152 feet of stacking is provided
from the point of order to the pick-up window. The proposed site improvements do not include any additional alterations or
landscaping to the balance of the plaza.

The following items identified in the Land Development Regulations shall specifically be addressed by the Site Plan Review
and Appearance Board (SPRAB) for final action on the site and development applications/requests, as presented.

The subject property is zoned PC Zoning District within, in the Four Corners Overlay District. The Four Corners Overlay District is
subject to the standards of the GC Zoning District. The following chart provides the applicable Development Standards for Bed Bath
and Beyond Plaza Shopping Center (the Master Development Plan), as well as the Starbucks site, as provided in LDR Sections
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4.4.9, GC Zoning District applicable to the Four Corners Overlay District, Section 4.4.12, PC Zoning District, and Section 4.3.4(K),
Development Standards. Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.9(G)(3)(e)(1)(a), where standards unique to the Four Corners Overlay District
conflict with standards contained elsewhere in the zoning code, that unique standard shall apply.

| Required | Existing | Provided | Starbucks

| PC Zoning District, Development Standards
Open Space (Minimum for MDP) BBB Plaza 25% 12% 14%* 32%
Front Setback (Minimum): West Atlantic Avenue 30 feet 49 feet1 inch 49 feet1 inch’ 49 feettinch

| GC Zoning District, Development Standards for the Four Corners Overlay District
Site Area (Minimum for MDP) BBB Plaza 4 acres 9.3 acres 9.3 acres 9.3 acres
Lot Coverage (Maximum for MDP) BBB Plaza 75% 88 % 86% 68%
Front Perimeter Landscape Buffer (Minimum): West | 30 feet 1 foot 6 inches™ 1 foot 6 inches™ | 1 foot 6 inches*
Atlantic Avenue
Floor Area (Minimum square feet): (outbuilding) 4,000 sf 5,850 SF 2,564 sf** 2,564 **sf
Maximum Building Height 60 feet 29 Feet (CVS) 29 feet CVS) 19 feet 4 inches

*existing non-conformities
**At the April 19, 2021 Planning and Zoning Board meeting a wavier was granted to reduce the minim floor area from 4,000 square
feet to 2,564 square feet.

Four Corners Overlay District, Supplemental Regulations:
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.9(G)(3), a restaurant/coffee shop with drive-thru service is permitted per Sections 4.4.9(B)(4).

Building Size:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.9(G)(3)(e)(2), Minimum structure Size, requires that any free-standing non-residential principal
structure shall have a minimum floor area of 4,000 square feet; shall be architecturally consistent with other structures in the master
development plan; and shall have direct access to and from other portions of the Four Corners Overlay development. The applicant
is proposing a 2,564 square feet free-standing structure. The proposed 390 square feet of outdoor seating is not included in the floor
area total. A waiver for the minimum structure size was approved by the Planning and Zoning Board on April 19, 2021.

Minimum Parking Requirements:

Pursuant to LDR 4.6.9(C)(3)(e), shopping centers ranging from 25,000 to 400,000 square feet require 4 parking spaces per 1,000
square feet of gross leasable floor area, irrespective of uses. The entire development will have a total square footage of 86,477,
including the 13,215 square feet commercial building (occupied by CVS) and the proposed 5,850 square feet restaurant (to be
occupied by Starbucks). Therefore, the development requires 346 parking spaces (86,477 sf. x 4 / 1,000 = 345.9 rounded up to 346)
and a total of 352 parking spaces are proposed.

Bicycle Parking

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.9(C)(1)(c), Number of Parking Spaces Required: Bicycle Parking and Showers, restaurants are
required to provide 2 spaces per 10,000 square feet of Type | bicycle parking. Type | is intended to be used for short term parking by
visitors. A minimum of two bicycle parking spaces is required; a rack accommodating six bicycles is provided on the north entrance
side of the building.

Refuse Enclosure:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.6(C)(1), dumpsters, recycling containers and similar service areas must be enclosed on three sides
with vision obscuring gates on the fourth side, unless such areas are not visible from any adjacent public rights-of-way. The refuse
enclosure does not face a public right of way but faces the interior of the center adjacent to parking. The area is enclosed on three
sides and provides gates.

Stacking
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.9(D)(3)(c), provisions must be made for stacking and transition of incoming traffic from a public street,

such that traffic may not backup into the public street system. Provisions must be made to provide for 100 feet of clear stacking from
the first point of transaction for each lane of a drive-thru facility and in advance of all guardhouses or security gates. The staking
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distance has been provided for the drive thru facilities with over 185 feet from W. Atlantic Avenue to the beginning of the drive thru.
Lighting:

The proposed lighting consists of wall fixtures on the building and freestanding poles within the parking area. The proposed values
are within the permitted minimum and maximum ranges, which comply with the requirements of LDR Section 4.6.8(B)(3),
lllumination Standards.

Landscape Analysis:

Pursuant to LDR section 4.6.16(C)(1)(a), prior to the issuance of a building permit for a structure or a paving permit, compliance with
the requirements of Section 4.6.16 shall be assured through the review and approval of a landscape plan submitted pursuant to
Section 2.4.3(C). A proposed landscape plan has been submitted and evaluated by the Senior Landscape Planner and found to
comply.

A tree disposition plan was included with the landscape plans. There are a total of 19 trees that are remaining on site which include
Sabal Palms, Live Oak and Mahogany, one Sabal Palm is being relocated and eight trees are being removed which include Sabal
Palms, Brazilian Beauty Leaf, Pink Trumpet, and Live Oak. Where the property cannot accommodate tree replacement on a DBH
(Diameter Breast of Height)/caliper inch-per-inch basis, an in-lieu of fee shall be deposited into the Tree Trust Fund for those trees
with a condition rating of 50 percent or greater. The in-lieu fee is calculated per DBH inch for each tree that cannot be mitigated by
replacement and shall be approved by the Site Plan Review and Appearance Board (SPRAB) or the Historic Preservation Board
(HPB), as appropriate, as part of the landscape plan. The applicant has provided a mitigation table, a total of eight trees in the
amount of $6,150 is to be paid into the tree fund. The in-lieu fee must be collected at the time of building permit submittal.

New landscaping is being provided around the site which includes Gumbo Limbo, Crape Myrtle, Live Oak, and Cabbage Palm. The
shrubs include Dwarf Clusia, Red Tip Cocoplum, Small Leaf Clusia, Croton and Podocrapus. The ground cover consists of
Perennial Peanut, Holly Fern, Green Island Ficus, Dwarf Yaupan Holly, Parsani, and St Augustine Grass.

Pursuant to LDR 4.4.9(F)(3)(d) Four Corners Overlay District. The following development standards shall apply to parcels within the
Four Corners Overlay District: A landscape buffer shall be provided around the perimeter of each parcel within the development
pursuant to the applicable buffers as listed below in this section. Parking, structures, perimeter roadways, and other paving is not
permitted within this buffer except for bicycle paths, sidewalks, jogging trails, and driveways or access streets which provide ingress
and egress for traffic and which are generally perpendicular to the buffer. The width of the buffer shall be the smaller distance of
either the dimensions below or ten percent of the average depth of the property; however, in no case shall the landscape area be a
width of less than ten feet: or when adjacent to a collector or arterial street is 30 feet. The landscape buffer is an existing
nonconformity of 1 foot 6 inches.

Described in the Development Standard Chart, this is an existing nonconformity on site. The applicant did remove existing
perpendicular parking from W. Atlantic Avenue and created more open space to eliminate some of the 1'6” existing non-conformity
enhance the area with additional landscaping.

Architectural Elevations Analysis

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.18(E), Criteria for Board Action, the following criteria shall be considered by the Site Plan Review and
Appearance Board (SPRAB) in the review of plans for building permits. If the following criteria are not met, the application shall be
disapproved:

1. The plan or the proposed structure is in conformity with good taste, good design, and in general contributes to the image of
the City as a place of beauty, spaciousness, harmony, taste, fitness, broad vistas, and high quality.

2. The proposed structure, or project, is in its exterior design and appearance of quality such as not to cause the nature of the
local environment or evolving environment to materially depreciate in appearance and value.

3. The proposed structure, or project, is in harmony with the proposed developments in the general area, with the
Comprehensive Plan, and with the supplemental criteria which may be set forth for the Board from time to time.

Per LDR Section 4.4.9(G)(3)(e)2, the Four Corners Overlay District requires that any free-standing non-residential structure be
architecturally consistent with other structures in the Master Development Plan. The proposed facade elevations illustrate that the
elements of the surrounding buildings have been considered. Pursuant to 4.4.9(F)((3)(e) Buildings shall be allowed to a maximum
height of 60 feet on parcels of four acres or more and a maximum of 48 feet for parcels less than four acres. The proposed building
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height of the Starbucks is 23 feet four inches. The screened parapet is four feet in height which is covering mechanical equipment.
The proposed structure consists of 2,564 square feet; the additional 390 square feet of outdoor seating is covered by a front canopy
that is powder coat aluminum canopy in flat black and extends thirteen feet by twenty-one inches long. An aluminum powder coated
railing in flat black is proposed around the outdoor seating. The proposed design is simple and typical of the Starbucks brand with
shades of brown stucco finishes accented by a “fiber cement vintage wood bark” and aluminum awnings and overhangs.

Review by Others:

Courtesy Notice:
Courtesy notices have been provided to the following homeowner's associations were mailed on April 19, 2021:

. The Hamlet

. Sherwood Forest

. Sunset Pines

. Highland Park Co. Inc

Letters of objection or support, if any, will be presented at the Site Plan Review and Appearance Board (SPRAB) meeting.

Pursuant to LDR Section 3.1.1 (Required Findings), prior to the approval of development applications, certain findings must be
made in a form which is part of the official record. This may be achieved through information on the application, the staff report, or
minutes. Findings shall be made by the body which has the authority to approve or deny the development application. These
findings relate to the following four areas.

A) LAND USE MAP: The use or structures must be allowed in the zoning district and the zoning district must be consistent
with the land use designation.

The subject property has a Land Use Map designation of General Commercial (GC) and is zoned Planned Commercial (PC). The
PC zoning district is consistent with the GC Future Land Use Map (LUM) designation.

(B) CONCURRENCY: Concurrency as defined by Objective NDC 3.1 of the Neighborhoods, Districts, and Corridors
Element of the adopted Comprehensive Plan must be met and a determination made that the public facility needs,
including public schools, of the requested land use and/or development application will not exceed the ability of the
City and The School District of Palm Beach County to fund and provide, or to require the provision of, needed capital
improvements in order to maintain the Levels of Service Standards established in Table CIE-2, Level of Service
Standards, of the Capital Inprovements Element of the adopted Comprehensive Plan of the City of Delray Beach.

The Concurrency items and analysis are in Appendix “A”

(C) CONSISTENCY: A finding of overall consistency may be made even though the action will be in conflict with some
individual performance standards contained within Article 3.2, provided that the approving body specifically finds that
the beneficial aspects of the proposed project (hence compliance with some standards) outweighs the negative
impacts of identified points of conflict.

As an overview of the applicable standards, the proposed building design, lighting, and landscaping are not anticipated to impact
visibility or create distractions the proposal is in compliance with the sight visibility requirements and minimum and maximum
photometric levels. New ADA compliant sidewalk connections will be provided to connect the Plaza to West Atlantic Avenue. The
proposed restaurant is not anticipated to have a negative impact on the safety and stability of nearby neighborhoods; it is not only a
permitted use within the Four Corners Overlay District but also similar to recent development on the SW and NE corners of West
Atlantic Avenue and South Military Trail. Although the intensity of the proposed use is increasing daily traffic trips at the plaza, the
applicant’s traffic study indicates that a five-year traffic analysis plan was conducted with Palm Beach County and no new roadway
improvements are identified in the study area. Regarding overall development intensity, the maximum Floor Area Ratio (FAR) for
the General Commercial land use designation is 3.0 and the resulting FAR for the plaza is 0.21 (86,477 SF of building/404,301 SF of
lot area).

COMPLIANCE WITH THE LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS (LDRs): Items identified in the Land Development
Regqulations shall specifically be addressed by the body taking final action on the site and development application/request.
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As described under the Site Plan Analysis section of this report, compliance with the LDRs is made.

LDR Section 2.4.5(G) (5) - Compatibility (Site Plan Findings): the approving body must make a finding that development of
the property pursuant to the site plan will be compatible and harmonious with adjacent and nearby properties and the City
as a whole, so as not to cause substantial depreciation of property values.

The following table indicates the zoning and land use of the properties surrounding the Master Development Plan for the proposed
restaurant:

The following table indicates the zoning and land use of the properties surrounding the development:

Zoning Designation: Land Use:
North PC - Planned Commercial Shopping Center (Delray Square)
South: GC- General Commercial and R-1-A Medical Office/Single Family Dwelling
East: PC - Planned Commercial Bank/Nursing Home
West: PC - Planned Commerecial Shopping Center (Delray Commons)

The proposed improvements at the Bed Bath and Beyond Plaza is consistent with the PC zoning district uses which allows
restaurant uses within the GC zoning district. The adjacent development consists of both commercial and residential uses, which
have previously been considered as consistent with the center, and do not have an adverse effect on the neighboring uses. The site
plan will continue to be compatible and harmonious with the adjacent and nearby properties.

Comprehensive Plan Policies: Considerations of and compliance with applicable goals, objective, and policies of the
Comprehensive Plan may be considered for determining consistency. The following Comprehensive Plan policies are related to the
proposal:

The proposed building, as well as the proposed improvements, are consistent with the existing Bed Bath and Beyond Plaza all of
which are typical of suburban development in the Four Corners. The addition of a new restaurant and drive thru will provide new
dining opportunities for the residents in adjacent neighborhoods and continue to increase the economic value by providing new job
opportunities and financial gain to the busy intersection. The proposal is consistent with the policies of the Always Delray
Comprehensive Plan and can be found consistent with the Land Development Regulations.

Economic Prosperity Element

Objective ECP 1.3 Local Employment

Support opportunities to fill vacant job positions and help more Delray Beach residents find local employment opportunities and
improve their job readiness.

Policy ECP 3.3.6
Promote development or redevelopment of vacant, underutilized, or surplus properties, particularly those with the potential to serve
as a catalyst for economic development.

Neighborhoods Districts and Corridors

Objective NDC 1.1 Land use Designation

Establish compatible land use arrangements using land use categories appropriate for the diverse and different neighborhoods,
districts, and corridors throughout Delray.

Policy NDC 1.1.14

Continue to require that property be developed or redeveloped or accommodated, in @ manner so that the use intensity and density
are appropriate in terms of soil, topographic, and other applicable physical considerations; encourage affordable goods and services;
are complementary to and compatible with adjacent land uses; and fulfill remaining land use needs.

Objective 2.3, Western Neighborhoods (West of Interstate-95)
Protect and enhance the residential neighborhoods located west of 1-95, improve connectivity, and provide a mix of uses that meet
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daily needs of residents.

Objective NDC 2.7 Planning of Neighborhoods, Districts, and Corridors

Policy NDC 2.7.25

Evaluate the Land Development Regulations to the Four Corners Overlay District, which were adopted in 2007, to assess the vision
for the area and create and adopt a redevelopment plan that implements the identified vision through the provision of guidelines and
recommendations; new improvements and development shall comply with the provisions of the applicable Land Development
Regulations until a Plan and associated Land Development Regulations are adopted.

The land use designations and corresponding zoning regulations within the Four Corners Overlay District support the continued
redevelopment of the area in an effort to not only support the surrounding neighborhoods, but also to encourage the provision of
appropriate and complementary redevelopment. The proposed stand-alone restaurant at the Bed, Bath and Beyond Plaza continues
the auto-centric development pattern that is concentrated at the intersection of Military Trail and West Atlantic Avenue. The mix of
restaurants and retailers, most of which are part of a larger chain or franchise business, are supported both by the surrounding
neighborhoods, as well as travelers along both of the busy corridors. While the proposal does not take advantage of the
redevelopment incentives offered in the Four Corners Overlay District, the stand-alone restaurant strives to support the daily needs
of residents.

Appendix “A” — Concurrency Findings

Pursuant to LDR Section 3.1.1(B), Concurrency, as defined pursuant to Objective B-2 of the Land Use Element of the
Comprehensive Plan, must be met and a determination made that the public facility needs of the requested land use
and/or development application will not exceed the ability of the City to fund and provide, or to require the provision of,
needed capital improvements for the following areas:

Water and Sewer: Connections will be made into the existing 8-inch water main located on Atlantic Avenue. Sanitary sewer
connections will be made into an existing 8-inch main located on that connects to Military Trail. Pursuant to the Always Delray
Comprehensive Plan, treatment capacity is available at the City's Water Treatment Plant and the South-Central County
Wastewater Treatment Plant for the City at build-out.

Streets and Traffic:

The traffic study analyzed the entire plaza and concluded that the proposal meets the Traffic Performance Standards of Palm
Beach County. The net new daily trips generated by the plaza as a result of the proposed restaurant is 749 new daily trips, with
85 new AM peak hour trips and 3 less PM peak hour trips. The applicant has received a Traffic Performance Standards approval
letter from Palm Beach County.

Parks and Recreation Facilities:

Pursuant to LDR Section 5.3.2, whenever a development is proposed upon land which is not designated for park purposes in the
Comprehensive Plan, an impact fee assessed for the purpose of providing park and recreational facilities shall be imposed. This
is not applicable since it is a commercial project.

Solid Waste: Proposed Restaurant 2,564 square feet x 20.8 Ibs. /2,000 = 26.6 tons per year
Existing Bank 5,850 square feet x 3.7 Ibs. /2,000 = 10.8 tons per year.

The change from financial institution to a coffee shop will generate an additional 15.8 tons of solid waste per year. The Solid
Waste Authority has indicated that its facilities have sufficient capacity to accommodate all development proposals until 2054.

Drainage: Drainage will be accommodated on site as it is existing. No issues to adjacent properties are anticipated with respect
to drainage as it relates to this standard.
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APPENDIX “B” - STANDARDS FOR SITE PLAN ACTIONS Sec. 3.2.3 (A) through (K)

A

Building design, landscaping, and lighting (glare) shall be such that they do not create unwarranted distractions or
blockage of visibility as it pertains to traffic circulation.

(] Not applicable

X] Meets intent of standard

[ ] Does not meet intent

All development shall provide pedestrian, bicycle, and vehicular interconnections to adjacent properties, where
possible, and include accessible routes from the entry points of publicly accessible buildings to the sidewalk network
in accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA).

(] Not applicable

X] Meets intent of standard

[] Does not meet intent

Open space enhancements and recreational amenities shall be provided to meet Objective OPR 1.4 and other
requirements of the Goals, Objectives and Policies, as applicable, of both the Open Space, Parks, and Recreation
Element and Conservation Element.

[X] Not applicable

[ ] Meets intent of standard

[] Does not meet intent

Any proposed street widening or modifications to traffic circulation shall be evaluated by the City, and if found to have
a be detrimental impact upon or result in the degradation in the existing neighborhood, the request shall be modified
or denied.

(] Not applicable

X] Meets intent of standard

[] Does not meet intent

Development of residentially zoned vacant land shall be planned in a manner consistent with adjacent development
regardless of zoning designations.

X Not applicable

[ ] Meets intent of standard

[ ] Does not meet intent

Property shall be developed or redeveloped in a manner so that the use intensity and density are appropriate in
terms of soil, topographic, and other applicable physical considerations; encourage affordable goods and services;
are complementary to and compatible with adjacent land uses; and fulfills remaining land use needs.

(] Not applicable

X] Meets intent of standard

(] Does not meet intent

Development of shall provide a variety of housing types that accommodates the City's growing and socio-
economically diverse population to meet the Goals, Objectives, and Policies of the Housing Element.

[X] Not applicable

[_] Meets intent of standard

[ ] Does not meet intent

Consideration shall be given to the effect that a development will have on the safety, livability and stability of
neighborhoods and residential areas. Factors such as but not limited to noise, odors, dust, and traffic volumes and
circulation patterns shall be reviewed and if found to result in a degradation of surrounding areas, the projects shall
be modified accordingly or denied.
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(] Not applicable
X] Meets intent of standard
[] Does not meet intent

Development shall not be approved if traffic associated with such development would create a new high accident
location, or exacerbate an existing situation causing it to become a high accident location, without such development
taking actions to remedy the accident situation.

X] Not applicable

[ ] Meets intent of standard

[ ] Does not meet intent

Tot lots and recreational areas, serving children to teens and adults, shall be a feature of all new housing
developments as part of the design to accommodate households having a range of ages. This requirement may be
waived or modified for residential developments located in the downtown area, and for infill projects having fewer
than 25 units.

X Not applicable

[ ] Meets intent of standard

(] Does not meet intent

Development shall not exceed the maximum limits established in the Table NDC-1, Land Use Designations: Density,
Intensity, and Implementing Zoning Districts, of the Neighborhoods, Districts, and Corridors Element or specific
standards established in the zoning districts that limit density (dwelling units per acre) or intensity (floor area ratio)
and must adhere to whichever limit is lower. Development in areas included in density or incentive programs (i.e.
workforce housing programs specified in Article 4.7-Family/Workforce Housing) may exceed the Standard density
limit, up to the specified Revitalization/Incentive density established for the program; development in all other areas
shall not exceed the Standard density.

X Not applicable

[ ] Meets intent of standard

[ ] Does not meet intent
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PBCPCN # .
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FUTURE LAND USE COMMERCIAL S
LAND AREA 404,301 SF / 9.2815 AC =
CODE PROVISION EXISTING PROPOSED 9
GROSS BUILDING AREA (SF) N/A 89,373 86,477 %
AUTO RENTAL FACILITY MAX 5% 1,983 (2.3%) | 1,983(2.3%) : o
LOT COVERAGE 75% MAXIMUM 87.93% 86.92% 5 S-S o
- (&)}
OPEN SPACE 25 MINIMUM 48,801 (12%)* | 54,759 (14%)* o ﬂu% " Q
m (@]
EXISTING NONCONFORMITY REDUCED, AFFECTED AREA IS IN EXCESS OF 25% % o1 g
>4
PC ZONING DISTRICT CRITERIA I 256 <
0w ..
PC REQUIRED PROPOSED <5 X
A~
MINIMUM LOT SIZE (SF) 10,000 404,301 AA z25 ~z
MINIMUM LOT WIDTH (FT) 50 567 > z $ o
MINIMUM LOT DEPTH (FT) 100 657 o5 9 §
MINIMUM LOT FRONTAGE (FT) 50 1,245 QJ Jan T
Ll >
SETBACKS (FT) —— =i
= 5=
REQUIRED EXISTING PROVIDED E S8z
ATLANTIC AVE BETWEEN 30-42' 49.1' 49.1' . S S z <
MILITARY TRAIL 10 38.2 38.2 " Bk
SIDE INTERIOR 10 50.2' 50.2' ¥ v
REAR 10 35' 35' o
*PER SECTION 4.4.9(G)(3)E USE FOUR CORNERS OVERLAY PROVISION WHERE IN CONFLICT -
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FROM CROWN OF 2 o
PARKING = - L N
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OVERALL SHOPPING CENTER (70,308 SF) 4/1000 281 2 T
o
CVS (13,215 SF) 4/1000 53 o < 8o T
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STARBUCKS OUTDOOR SEATING (390) 4/1000 2 Y S ¢ g
TOTAL REQUIRED PARKING 346 - <
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= el O T
STARBUCKS BICYCLE PARKING ol =538
REQUIRED BICYCLE PARKING (2,954 SF) (2/10,000 OR 2 MINIMUM) 2 L3l NIE
PROVIDED BICYCLE PARKING 2 29 E S -
<C >
'Unity of title recorded and on file . g O % 2128
200 . - . <I( < <| W | &£
Waiver previously granted for existing condition o — R - e ]
WAIVER REQUEST »18|8|d
LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE SECTION REQUIREMENT PROVIDED
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_
L
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% a
—
W  oN wn
N § 3
o L -
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L 1 < —
(" VERTICAL DATUM N o oo
ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON THE < LL m O
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\_ NAVD '88 ELEV + 1.506' = NGVD '29 ELEVATION y m a® (@p) 2
0 N w
( ) LL L ®
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PRINTED COPIES OF THIS DOCUMENT ARE NOT DIAL 811 now what s .
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TREE DISPOSITION

EXISTING TREE - PRUNING NOTES:

COMMON _NAME BOTANICAL NAME DBH HT CONDITION  DISPOSITION MITIGATION
I SABAL PALM SABAL PALMETTO 12" CT a0% RELOCATE
2 SABAL PALM SABAL PALMETTO 12" CT 0% REMAIN
3 SABAL PALM SABAL PALMETTO 5" CT a0% REMAIN
4. LIVE OAK QUERCUS VIRGINIANA 13" 25/ 70% REMAIN
5. LIVE OAK QUERCUS VIRGINIANA 6" 25/ &0% REMAIN
o LIVE OAK QUERCUS VIRGINIANA 17" 28 &5% REMAIN
7 LIVE OAK QUERCUS VIRGINIANA 5" 25 75% REMOVE ON-SITE
8. BRAZILIAN BEAUTYLEAF CALOPHYLLUM BRASILIENSE 8" 25/ 75% REMOVE ON-SITE
10. PINK TRUMPET TABEBUIA HETEROPHYLLA 8" 20! 65% REMAIN
1. LIVE OAK QUERCUS VIRGINIANA 8" 30! &0% REMAIN
2. LIVE OAK QUERCUS VIRGINIANA 14" 25 75% REMAIN
13. LIVE OAK QUERCUS VIRGINIANA 12" 28 75% REMAIN
4. LIVE OAK QUERCUS VIRGINIANA 19 25/ &0% REMAIN
5. LIVE OAK QUERCUS VIRGINIANA 12" 24 &0% REMAIN
I17. LIVE OAK QUERCUS VIRGINIANA 10" 24! 70% REMAIN
18, LIVE OAK QUERCUS VIRGINIANA 12" 24! 70% REMAIN
9. LIVE OAK QUERCUS VIRGINIANA 10" 22 70% REMOVE ON-SITE
20. LIVE OAK QUERCUS VIRGINIANA n 22! 70% REMOVE ON-SITE
21. SABAL PALM SABAL PALMETTO 22" CT &0% REMAIN
22. SABAL PALM SABAL PALMETTO 18" CT &% REMAIN
23. LIVE OAK QUERCUS VIRGINIANA 17" 25! 75% REMOVE ON-SITE
24. MAHOGANY SIWIETENIA MAHAGON] 8" 40" 50% REMOVE ON-SITE
25. MAHOGANY SWIETENIA MAHAGON!I 1" 40" 40% REMOVE TREE FUND
26. MAHOGANY SWIETENIA MAHAGON!I g" 35 407% REMOVE ON-SITE
27. LIVE OAK QUERCUS VIRGINIANA 22" 35 45% REMAIN OFF-SITE
28. MAHOGANY SIWIETENIA MAHAGON] 8" 35 64% REMAIN OFF-SITE
29. MAHOGANY SWIETENIA MAHAGON!I 6" 30! 50% REMAIN OFF-SITE
30. MAHOGANY SWIETENIA MAHAGON!I 29" 40! &0% REMAIN OFF-SITE
31. MAHOGANY SWIETENIA MAHAGON] 13" 30! 40% REMAIN OFF-SITE
32. MAHOGANY SIWIETENIA MAHAGON] 22" 35 75% REMAIN OFF-SITE
33. MAHOGANY SWIETENIA MAHAGON!I 23" 35 &0% REMAIN OFF-SITE
34. MAHOGANY SIWIETENIA MAHAGON] 20 35 70% REMAIN OFF-SITE

TREE FUND INCHES:

TOTAL INCHES REMOVED

TOTAL INCHES MITIGATED ON SITE

n7"

%'

TOTAL INCHES NOT REQUIRED FOR MITIGATION O'

(CONDITION BELOW 25%)

TOTAL TREE FUND INCHES "
DBH REMOVED 0-8'" 8"
DBH REMOVED a-12" 4"
DBH REMOVED 13-18" 6"
DBH REMOVED [9+" K
TOTAL TREE FUND INCHES BE

TREE FUND MITIGATION:

DBH MITIGATION 0-8'" $3,600
8" @ $450 = $3,600

DBH MITIGATION 912" $2,600
4" @ $650 = $2,600

DBH MITIGATION 13-18" $5,100
6" @ $850 = $2,550

DBH MITIGATION 19+" $1,000
" @ $1000 = $I,000

TREE FUND MITIGATION REDUCTION  -%6,150

($12,300 * 50%) = $6,150 FOR TREES

WITH CONDITION OF 50% OR LESS

TOTAL TREE FUND MITIGATION $6,150

I

TREE PRUNING WORK MUST BE PERFORMED BY OR
DIRECTLY SUPERVISED BY AN ISA CERTIFIED
ARBORIST.

CONTRACTOR SHALL HOLD A PRE-PRUNING
CONFERENCE WITH THE OWNER AND LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO COMMENCING PRUNING
OPERATIONS.

PRUNE TREES PER ANS|I A300 FOR THE FOLLOWING:

3.1. MAINTENANCE - TO MAINTAIN OR IMPROVE
THE TREE'S HEALTH AND STRUCTURE

3.2. HAZARD REDUCTION - TO REMOVE DEAD
LIMBS OR OTHER VISIBLE HAZARDS FROM THE
TREE CANOPY

TREE/PALM RELOCATION

I. Trees shall be relocated once from their present location to a designated location per the
direction of the Project Engineer who shall determine the exact location for each relocated tree

2.

and/or palm. Relocation activities will include planting on slopes and/or level grade.

An ISA - Certified Arborist or a Certified Londscape Contractor certified by the Florida

Nurserymen and Growers Association shall perform and monitor all tree root pruning and
relocation octivities.

3. Landscape Specifications provided in this construction set shall apply to all relocated trees

4.

5.

6.

7.

and/or palms.

Controctor shall stake and guy all trees at the time of relocation as per details provided in
this construction set.

Contractor shall be responsible for the maintenance and/or repair of staking
ond guying during the warranty period. All trees and/or palms shall be broced at least one (1)
year or as directed by the Owner's Representative.

Soil backfill for the installation of trees, palms, shrubs, and ground covers shall be uniform

mix of 25% well-rotted compost, 25% topsoil, and 50% clean, weed-free loosened native soil

backfill.

Representative.

Representative.

specifications.

ROOT PRUNING

[

2.

5.

A

Contractor shall submit manufacturers certified analysis for soil amendments to the Owner's

Contractor shall pay to have the backfill lab tested if requested by the Owner's
Non-soluble wetting agent shall be added to the backfill per the manufacturer's

The Londscape Architect has observed trees that could be impacted by construction of the proposed

improvements.

If construction activities occur within the dripline (or the horizontal extent of the canopy) of a tree,
then that tree is a candidate for root pruning.

Root pruning must occur prior to trenching operations to insure that the roots are cut clean and at
proper angles and not mechanically ripped from the earth during construction.

For trees requiring root pruning, a tree assessment shall be conducted and a root-pruning plan shall

be

Tree/Shrub Protector

developed by a Certified Arborist or Consulting Arborist.

Maximum allowable size of roots to be cut
Allowable proximity to the trunk for cuts
Time of year when root cutting is allowable
(Note: In Florida, it is best to aveoid root pruning during times of the May through September,
when the potential for damaging wind loads on trees are greatest.)

Method for moking cuts

Mitigating canopy pruning

Type and extent of necessary structural support
Schedule for watering/fertilization after pruning

lmplement the root pruning plan per the Arborist's recormmendation.

6'H "PERIMETER PLUS" CONSTRUCTION FENCE BY
CONWED PLASTICS OR OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE
APPROVED EQUAL. SUBMIT PRODUCT INFORMATION
FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

@ &' TALL METAL "T" POSTS OR 2" x 2" X &'
I PRESSURE TREATED WOOD POSTS WITH
6' 24" BURIAL BELOW GRADE.

\
=

6'-8'
o.C.

PLAN VIEW

DRIPLINE
(TYP.) EVENTS AND CROWD CONTROL INSTALLATIONS.

2 e

22

CORNER
CONNECTION

CONNECTION

MIN.
N INSTALLATION NOTES:

A. POST SELECTION SHOULD BE BASED ON
EXPECTED STRENGTH NEEDS AND THE
LENGTH OF TIME FENCE WILL BE IN PLACE.
FLEXIBLE FIBERGLASS ROD POSTS ARE
RECOMMENDED FOR PARKS, ATHLETIC

METAL '"T" POSTS OR TREATED WOOD POSTS
ARE TYPICALLY USED FOR CONSTRUCTION
AND OTHER APPLICATIONS.

B. POSTS SHOULD BE DRIVEN INTO THE
GROUND TO A DEPTH OF 1/4 OF THE HEIGHT
OF THE POST. FOR EXAMPLE, A &' POST
SHOULD BE SET AT LEAST 2' INTO THE
GROUND.

C. SPACE POSTS EVERY &' (MIN.) TO &' (MAX.).

D. SECURE FENCING TO POST WITH NYLON
CABLE TIES (AVAILABLE FROM CONWED
PLASTICS). WOOD STRIPS MAY BE ALSO BE
USED TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL SUPPORT
AND PROTECTION BETWEEN TIES AND POSTS.

NOTE: IF WIRE TIES ARE USED, AVOID DIRECT CONTACT
WITH FENCE. WIRE MAY DAMAGE FENCE OVER TIME.

Barrier Detail

NTS
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PRINTED COPIES OF THIS DOCUMENT ARE NOT
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CLEARANCE
(TYP.)
EXISTING MONUMENT
SIGN
JP
50
LJ
1
2 A N\ - ’
CF 4 \
30 |
I~ ® IN //
133

DRIVE AISLE

SIGHT TRIANGLEN(TYT)

l{' _—— =z ROOT BARRIER o
DUMPSTER (v (TYP) f
ENCLOSURE !/ EXISTING TREE TO
REMAIN (TYP.)

TREES BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME CONT CAL SIZE NATIVE QTY
BS Bursera simaruba Gumbo Limbo Cont. 5" Cal 16" HT x 7' SPR Yes 3

& CT
LJ Ligustrum japonicum Japanese Privet Cont. MULTI I0'HT x 8&'SPR No 4

Min. 5 Stem. 4" Cal.
LT Lagerstroemia indica ‘Tuscarora' Crape Myrtle Cont. MULTI 6" HT x 7' PR No 3

Min. 5 Stems. 4" Cal. & CT
Qv Quercus virginiana Southern Live Oak Cont. 5" Cal. 16" HT x 7' SPR Yes 1

& CT
SR Sabal palmetto Cabbaoge Palmetto Relocated Yes 1
SHRUBS BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME CONT O.C. SIZE NATIVE QTY
CG Clusia guttifera nona Dwaft Clusia Cont. 18" O.C. 12"x12" Yes 20
CR Chrysobalanus icaco 'Red Tip' Red Tip Cocoplum Cont. 24" ©0.C.  24"x24" Yes 244
cS Clusia guttifera Small Leaf Clusia Cont. 24" O0.C.  24"x24" Yes 10
cVv Codigeum variegatum Croton Cont. 18" oC 12"x12" No 16

3 PPP
PM Podocarpus macrophylius Podocarpus Cont. 24" O.C. 36"x24" No 22

Full to Base
GROUND COVERS BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME CONT O.C. SIZE NATIVE QTY
AG Arachis gldbrata Perennial Peanut Cont. 12" o.C. 12"x12" No 172
CF Cyrtomium falcatum Holly Fern Cont. 24" O0.C. 15"xI5" No 100
FG Ficus microcarpa 'Green lslond' Green lsland Ficus Cont 18" o.C. 15"x15" No &4
IN llex vomitoria ‘Nana' Dwarf Yaupon Holly Cont. 18" O.C. 12"x12" Yes 59
JP Juniperus chinensis ‘Parsonii' Parsoni Juniper Cont. 18"0.C. 12"x12" Yes 64
SOD Stenotaphrum secundatum 'Floratam' Floratam St. Augustine Grass Sod No * 6,325 of

DRIVE AISLE

LIMITS OF NWORK
(TYP.)

PLANTING NOTES:

1.

CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO THE LANDSCAPE PLANTING
DETAILS, PLANT LIST, GENERAL NOTES AND ALL
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS FOR FURTHER AND COMPLETE
INSTRUCTIONS.

PLANT LIST QUANTITIES ARE PROVIDED FOR CONVENIENCE.

IN THE EVENT OF QUANTITY DISCREPANCIES THE DRAWING
SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE. ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE
BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO BIDDING.

PLANT SIZES LISTED ARE THE MINIMUM SIZE THAT WILL
BE ACCEPTED FOR THAT PLANT.

ANY SUBSTITUTION IN SIZE AND/OR PLANT MATERIAL
MUST BE APPROVED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT IN
WRITING. ALL PLANTS WILL BE SUBJECT TO APPROVAL
BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT AND/OR OWNERS
REPRESENTATIVE BEFORE PLANTING CAN BEGIN.

CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD ADJUST LOCATION OF PLANT
MATERIAL AS NECESSARY TO AVOID DAMAGE TO EXISTING
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND/OR INTERFERE WITH
EXISTING ABOVE GROUND ELEMENTS. ALL CHANGES
REQUIRED SHALL BE COMPLETED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S
EXPENSE AND SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE OWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVE AND THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BEAR ALL COSTS OF TESTING
OF SOILS, AMENDMENTS, ETC. ASSOCIATED WITH THE
WORK AND INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL FAMILIARIZE HIM/HERSELF WITH THE
LIMITS OF WORK AND EXISTING CONDITIONS AND VERIFY
ALL INFORMATION. IF DISCREPANCIES EXIST, CONTRACTOR
SHALL NOTIFY OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE IN WRITING
WITHIN SEVEN CALENDAR DAYS OF NOTICE TO PROCEED.

ALL NEW AND TRANSPLANTED PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE
IRRIGATED BY AN AUTOMATIC UNDERGROUND IRRIGATION
SYSTEM. ALL SYSTEMS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO ALLOW
FOR HEAD-TO-HEAD COVERAGE (ONE HUNDRED (100)
PERCENT COVERAGE WITH ONE HUNDRED (100) PERCENT
OVERLAP.

PROPERTY LINE, (TYP.)

) e o [ —

BACK OF cUr (1ve)

10—

NOTES:

-~ EXCAYATION AREA (B0 pert)
e acTED sl (127 wipe)

I. ALL EXISTING SOIL WITHIN LANDSCAPE AREAS ADJACENT TO VEHICULAR USE
AREAS 1S REQUIRED TO BE REMOVED (TO 30" BELOW GRADE), INSPECTED AND THEN
REPLACED WITH A TOPSOIL MIX AS NEEDED IN SPECIFICATION E/LLII. TOPSOIL MIX
SHALL BE SCREENED OF ROCK.

2. ALL PROPERTIES ARE REQUIRED TO HAVE AN OPEN BED INSPECTION PRIOR TO
BACKFILLING TO INSURE THE THIRTY (30) INCH DEPTH HAS BEEN MET.

@Typical Parking Island Excavation Detail

ROOT BARRIER
(SEE NOTES BELOW)

Il

COVER |

= =
===
a =II=li=I=l=]|

aaii=l=

; .
44
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= T !
f

ETC.)

NOTES:

B

ALL ROOT BARRIERS SHALL BE 4' MINIMUM FROM ALL

NTS

CITY FACILITIES
(MAINS, SERVICES,

CITY FACILITIES.

THE INSTALLATION OF ROOT BARRIERS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH CITY AND
INSPECTED BY CITY PRIOR TO BACKFILLING. ALL ROOT BARRIERS SHALL EXTEND

UP TO FINISHED GRADE.

ROOT BARRIERS SHALL BE MINIMUM 36" DEEP. APPROVED PRODUCTS INCLUDE
"DEEP ROOT" AND "ROOT SOLUTIONS'. FLEXIBLE BARRIERS SHALL BE 36" PANELS

MANUFACTURED BY BIOBARRIER.

ALL ROOT BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH

MANUFACTURERS WRITTEN INSTRUCTION.

OTypical Tree with Root Barrier

NOTES:

l.

NTS
CITY FACILITIES
(MAINS, SERVICES,
ETC.)
THIS DISTANCE SHALL BE 10' MINIMUM FROM ALL CITY FACILITIES IF NO ROOT
BARRIER IS USED.
Typical Tree without Root Barrier
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AND SEALED BY TRICIA C. RICHTER, PLA, ON
3/16/21 USING A SHA—1 AUTHENTICATION BEFORE YOU DIG
CODE. TS THE LAWY
PRINTED COPIES OF THIS DOCUMENT ARE NOT DIAL 811 now what s .

CONSIDERED SIGNED AND SEALED AND THE
SHA—-1 CODE MUST BE VERIFIED ON ANY
ELECTRONIC COPIES.

k SUNSHINE STATE ONE CALL OF FLORIDA, INC.

Call before you dig.
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This document, together with the concepts and designs presented herein, as an instrument of service, is intended only for the specific purpose and client for which it was prepared. Reuse of and improper reliance on this document without written authorization and adaptation by Kimley—Horn and Associates, Inc. shall be without liability to Kimley—Horn and Associates, Inc.

o

KEY:

ISTIN CALCULATION:
NUMBER OF TREES TO BE PRESERVED: 19 TREES
NUMBER OF PALMS TO BE PRESERVED:

3 SABAL PALMS @ 3:1 = | TREES | TREES
NUMBER OF PALMS TO BE RELOCATED: | TREES
| SABAL PALMS @ 3:1 = | TREES
TOTAL NUMBER OF EXISTING TREES: 21 TREES
PROPOSED TREE CALCULATION:
TOTAL NUMBER OF EXISTING TREES 21 TREES
(SEE EXISTING TREE CALCULATIONS)
TOTAL NUMBER OF PROPOSED TREES 21 TREES
3 GUMBO LIMBO
3 JAPANESE PRIVET
4 CRAPE MYRTLE
Il LIVE OAKS
TOTAL NUMBER OF PROPOSED PALMS 0 TREES
0 SABAL PALMS @ 3: = 0 TREES
TOTAL NUMBER OF PROPOSED TREES 21 TREES
TOTAL TREES ON SITE 42 TREES

NATIVE TREE CALCULATION:

NUMBER OF EXISTING NATIVE TREES TO BE PRESERVED: 19 TREES
NUMBER OF EXISTING NATIVE PALMS TO BE PRESERVED: | TREES
3 SABAL PALMS @ 3:1 = | TREES
NUMBER OF EXISTING NATIVE PALMS TO BE RELOCATED: | TREES
| SABAL PALMS @ 3:1 = | TREES
TOTAL NUMBER OF EXISTING NATIVE TREES 21 TREES
NUMBER OF PROPOSED NATIVE TREES 14 TREES
3 GUMBO LIMBO = 4 TREES
Il LIVE OAKS = 1| TREES
TOTAL NUMBER OF PROPOSED NATIVE TREES 14 TREES
TOTAL NUMBER OF NATIVE TREES ON SITE 35 TREES
CITY OF DELRAY BEACH CODE REQUIREMENTS:
* ALL CALCULATIONS BASED ON PARCEL LIMITS.
A. TOTAL LOT AREA (AFFECTED AREA): 37,420 SF

B. TOTAL STRUCTURES, PARKING, WALKWAYS, DRIVES, ETC. | 24,860 SF

VEHICULAR USE AREA
20410 SF

INTERIOR LANDSCAPE AREA
4714 SF

PARKING AND VEHCILUAR
— e USE PERIMETER
7949 LF

AN
N

GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET
10 20 4|O

C. TOTAL PERVIOUS LOT AREA: 12,560 SF
C = 37,420 SF - 24,760 SF

D. AREA OF SHRUBS AND GROUND COVER REQUIRED: 3,768 SF
D = 12,560 SF * .30

E. AREA OF SHRUBS AND GROUND COVERS PROVIDED: 9,960 SF

F. NATIVE VEGETATION REQUIRED: a42 SF
F = 3,768 SF * .25

G. NATIVE VEGETATION PROVIDED: 2,59 SF

H. TOTAL PAVED VEHICULAR USE AREA: 20,410 SF

I. TOTAL INTERIOR LANDSCAPE AREA REQUIRED: 2,040 SF
| = 20,410 * .10

J. TOTAL INTERIOR LANDSCAPE AREA PROVIDED: 4,714 SF

K. TOTAL INTERIOR SHADE TREES REQUIRED: 17 TREES
K = 2,040 / 125 SF

L. TOTAL INTERIOR SHADE TREES PROVIDED: 19 TREES

M. TOTAL LINEAR FEET SURROUNDING PARKING 799 LF
OR VEHICULAR USE AREAS:

N. TOTAL NUMBER OF PERIMETER TREES REQUIRED: 27 TREES
N = 799 LF / 30

O. TOTAL NUMBER OF PERIMETER TREES PROVIDED: 20 TREES

P. TOTAL NUMBER OF EXISTING TREES TO BE PRESERVED: 19 TREES

@. TOTAL NUMBER OF NATIVE TREES REQUIRED: 32 TREES
Q=19 + 17 + 27 * BO

R. TOTAL NUMBER OF NATIVE TREES PROVIDED: 32 TREES

S. TOTAL NUMBER OF TREES ON PLAN PROVIDED: 40 TREES

CODE.

ELECTRONIC COPIES.

THIS ITEM HAS BEEN ELECTRONICALLY SIGNED
AND SEALED BY TRICIA C. RICHTER, PLA,
3/16/21 USING A SHA—1 AUTHENTICATION

PRINTED COPIES OF THIS DOCUMENT ARE NOT
CONSIDERED SIGNED AND SEALED AND THE
SHA—-1 CODE MUST BE VERIFIED ON ANY

ON

DIAL 811 Know what's below.

k SUNSHINE STATE ONE CALL OF FLORIDA, INC.

(" VERTICAL DATUM )
ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON THE
NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988.

\_ NAVD '88 ELEV + 1.506' = NGVD '29 ELEVATION y

( )

CALL 2 WORKING DAYS
BEFORE YOU DIG °
IT'S THE LAW!

Call before you dig.
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Tom

Plotted By: Hargrett,

I. MINIMUM OF NINE (9) GOOD PALM FRONDS;
PRUNE AND TIE FRONDS WITH HEMP TWINE.
SABAL PALMS TO BE SELECTIVELY
"HURRICANE CUT", LEAVING ONLY NEWLY-
EMERGING GROWTH.

2. 5 LAYERS OF BURLAP TO PROTECT TRUNK.

3. FIVE (5) 18'L, 2X4 WOOD BATTENS.
UNTREATED, #2

I. TRUNK

2. 3" MINIMUM OF MULCH AS
SPECIFIED. WHERE TREES ARE
PLACED IN SOD, MULCH RING FOR
TREES COVER ROOTBALL SIDES
AND EXTEND 18" BEYOND ON ALL
SIDES. NO MULCH SHALL BE
PLACED OVER TRUNK.

3. SHALLOW/ WIDE PLANT HOLE; TOP
SHALL BE 3X THE SIZE OF
ROOTBALL.

4. FINISHED GRADE - LANDSCAPE SOIL

4. SECURE BATTENS WITH TWO (2) 3/4"
CARBON STEEL BANDS TO HOLD
BATTENS IN PLACE. NO NAILS SHALL
BE DRIVEN INTO PALM. HEIGHT OF
BATTENS SHALL BE LOCATED
PROPORTIONATELY TO THE HEIGHT OF
THE PALM FOR ADEQUATE BRACING.

NOTES:

A. WASHINGTONIA
PALMS & SIMILAR W/
BOOTS INTACT.

?/,’ﬁ\?\ 7S 7'\2({4"{% 5. FIND TOP-MOST ROOT ON B. SEE PLANS AND 5. THREE (3) 8'L 2X4 SUPPORTS.
ez ,/“ ! N ROOTBALL; POSITION ROOTBALL SPECS. FOR PALMS W/ NAIL (DRILL AND NAIL IF
H SO THIS TOP ROOT 1S 1-2' ABOVE BOOTS TO REMAIN ON NECESSARY) TO BATTENS AND
v LANDSCAPE SOIL. (APPROX. 10% OF TRUNK. 2" X 4" STAKES. PALMS SHALL
b ROOTBALL SHALL BE ABOVE BE PLUMB VERTICALLY UNLESS
10% of & LANDSCAPE SOIL) OA=OVERALL PALM OTHERWISE NOTED.
rootball g 6. B ¢ B OR CONTAINER HEIGHT (MEASURED 6. PROVIDE FLAGGING AT MIDPOINT

L7

NS

a5

(SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR
ROOT BALL REQUIREMENTS).

TO TOP OF BUD)

CT=CLEAR TRUNK
(MEASURED TO

AND BASE OF SUPPORTS.

7. TOP-MOST ROOT SHALL BE 1 X2
VISIBLE AT THE SURFACE OF

LA
Y27/
[

7

= 7. REMOVE ALL SYNTHETIC

T MATERIALS FROM ROOTBALL. BOTTOM OF 17 7 THE ROOTBALL, SLIGHTLY 10% of
Ll LEAF SHEATHS) t/?!lfl y ABOVE SURROUNDING GRADE. rootball
0 ‘Mﬁlz:lﬁ@ﬁ&m:” L 6. ROOTBALLS SHALL BE PLACED ON GW=GRAY WOOD V2 N\
T UNDISTURBED SOIL TO PREVENT (MEASURED To ToP | (77| (T )y 8. 3' SPECIFIED MULCH 1
] UIEEM%LH-:' T =T |'_;||_—L_—1%£l; SETTLING. OF HARDENED TRUNK) /// ) a. FINISH GRADE l__lEl_ﬂEm
1= NoTES: =

A. CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSURE
PERCOLATION OF ALL PLANTING
PITS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

B. FINAL TREE STAKING DETAILS =
AND PLACEMENT TO BE ==
APPROVED BY OWNER. ==

<=
e LI

C. SEE PRE-APPROVED STAKING =T [ :|—”-_
METHODS, THIS SHEET - === 0
#BROOKS TREE BRACE SYSTEM

Palm Plonting and Staking *ARBOR TIE TREE BRACING
SECTION NTS

N STAKES, NAIL TO SUPPORT =
\' POLES

~ II. PREPARED PLANTING SOIL AS
SPECIFIED

12. ALTERNATE PALM ANCHORING SYSTEMS MAY
BE SUBSTITUTED UPON APPROVAL BY OANER
OR OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE

3X Rootball Diameter

V4

* ALL TREES SHALL BE PLUMB VERTICALLY WITHIN A
TOLERANCE OF THREE DEGREES, UNLESS OTHERWISE
DIRECTED BY OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

PRE-APPROVED SYSTEMS:

Tree Plonting

A SECTION NTS

1. FIVE (5) LAYERS OF BURLAP TO
PROTECT TRUNK

2. TWO STEEL BANDS TO SECURE
BATTENS

3. FIVE 2 X 4 X 18'"L WOOD BATTENS

4. THREE (3) 2" X &' LODGE POLES.
DRILL, USING GALVANIZED SCREWS,
TO BATTENS AND 2" X 4" STAKES.
NO SCREWS SHALL PENETRATE TREE.

FLAG AT MIDPOINT AND AT BASE.
LMITS oF— N\ ; 10. 2" x 4" x 3' (MIN), P.T. WOOD
PLANT PIT\ 7 A I ) STAKES BURIED 3" BELOW FINISHED

GRADE.

I. FINISH GRADE

2. HORIZONTAL 2X2 SCREWED TO
2X2 STAKE. ALL WOOD SHALL
BE #2 UNTREATED.

3. 3-1/2" DRYWALL SCRENW,
THREAD SIZE 12, SHARP

7. FINISHED GRADE (SEE GRADING PLAN)

NOTES:

A. ALL TREES SHALL BE PLUMB
VERTICALLY WITHIN A TOLERANCE OF
THREE DEGREES, UNLESS OTHERWISE

PLAN .
3X ROOTBALL

DIAMETER POINT, FULL THREAD, DIRECTED BY OWNER'S
BLACK PHOSPHATE FINISH REPRESENTATIVE.
4. VERTICAL STAKES SHALL
B. FINAL TREE STAKING DETAILS AND
ABUT SIDE OF ROOTBALL A PLACEMENT TO BE APPROVED BY
5 5. STAKES TO EXTEND INTO L:J.! OWNER.

NATIVE SOIL BY 1-1/2 X THE
C. ALTERNATE TREE ANCHORING

ROOTBALL DEPTH MIN. Z '
=K 2 7) \ SYSTEMS MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR
/ ) \ WOOD STAKING SYSTEM UPON
NOTE: / J APPROVAL BY OWNER OR OWNER'S
. || <K 1o %
Z :mﬁmm_” el IF SPATIAL REQUIREMENTS K 0 N2 \/“ REPRESENTATIVE
— == |[[= —ll= P2 .
T T = NETHOD, SUBMIT ALTERNATE. T S T PRE-APPROVED SYSTEIS,
- | T / =N = #BROOKS TREE BRACE SYSTEM
D Tl FOR LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT'S ENNE:S \‘F“n ~ TARBOR TIE TREE BRACNG
N , APPROVAL PRIOR TO N I e AN e el
@\ \@ INSTALLING PLANT. Il I Rl D. RUBBER HOSE/WIRE SYSTEMS ARE NOT
; / Tl el ALLOWED.
SECTION |* Refer to details B and D for planting | |* Refer to details B and D for planting|
: I ~ I
Staking - up to 65 gal. or BEB to 3-1/2" Cal. Large Tree Staking - 100 Gal + or B¢B 4" +
E Javescon NTS F )ecron NTS

/|
N

| CAR DOOR
\J / . ial_oll |
— 74— 4 TO CENTER OF ‘
) | EAREST SHRUB
[T / Dl
T i '.!f( HA]
ﬁ _ sifllkal l»",
@
|

PARKING ISLAND, SIDE DETAIL

35" (MIN) TO CENTER
OF TRUNK |

i_sl_o" |
TO CENTER OF ‘

NEAREST SHRUB

(&%
S

|

PARKING ISLAND, NOSE-IN DETAIL

1. INSTALL CONTINUOUS MULCH BED ADJACENT TO PARKING SPACES AS SHOWN. MULCH SHALL * CLEAR ZONE: 36" MIN. FROM BUILDING TO CENTER OF NEAREST SHRUB.

BE MIN. 3" DEEP.
NO POP-UP IRRIGATION HEADS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN 24" OF A PARKING SPACE ON ANY ¥ STONE MULCH: 24" MIN. FROM BUILDING, INSTALL STONE MULCH. MULCH TYPE TO BE
SIDE RIVER ROCK OR OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE APPROVED EQUAL. STONE MULCH TO BE

2. CURB OR PARKING LOT EDGE, BY OTHERS INSTALLED TO A DEPTH OF 3" (MIN.)

Plantings Ad jacent to Buildings

SECTION NTS

Parking Space/Curb Planting

| SECTION NTS J

10. 24"L (MIN.) 2X4 P.T. WOOD ===

il

AT

BEST FACE OF SHRUB/
GROUNDCOVER TO FACE

FRONT

SCHEDULE FOR SPACING

MAINTAIN 12" DEAD ZONE
AT BED EDGE (TYP)  ————

OF PLANTING BED.
REFER TO PLANT

BED EDGE PLAN

& ‘ - 2
: BRI =l
e T e

L Sl
el Al Al

==EEEL.

|X| NOTES:

I. FIND POINT WHERE TOPMOST ROOT
EMERGES FROM TRUNK WITHIN 2" OF
SURFACE. CLEAR EXCESS SOIL IF
NECESSARY.

2. TOP 10% OF SHRUB AND
GROUNDCOVER ROOTBALLS TO BE
PLANTED ABOVE THE LANDSCAPE
GRADE. DO NOT COVER EXPOSED 10%
ON SIDES WITH SOIL.

3. PRUNE ALL LIKE SHRUBS WITHIN A
PLANTED MASS TO ACHIEVE A
UNIFORM MASS/HEIGHT.

4. 3" MINIMUM MULCH AS SPECIFIED -
DO NOT COVER ENTIRE SHRUB
ROOTBALL OR CREATE 'WATER
RINGS' ONLY COVER SIDES OF
ROOTBALL WITH MULCH

5. EXCAVATE ENTIRE BED SPECIFIED
FOR GROUNDCOVER BED.

6. FINISHED GRADE (SEE GRADING
PLAN).

7. PREPARED PLANTING SOIL AS
SPECIFIED. NOTE: WHEN GROUND-
COVERS AND SHRUBS USED IN
MASSES, ENTIRE BED TO BE
AMENDED WITH PLANTING SOIL MIX

©

7 AS SPECIFIED.
2X Rootball Diameter SECTION 8. SCARIFY ROOTBALL SIDES
AND BOTTOM.
* ALL SHRUBS AND GROUNDCOVERS SHALL BE PLUMB VERTICALLY,
UNLESS OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.
Shrub / Groundcover Planting
PLAN/SECTION NTS
1. FINISH GRADE

ROOTBALL

LIMITS OF
TREE/
SHRUB PIT

—
B

=
o

SECTION

Poor Drainage Condition

>

&

2. BACKFILL WITH PREPARED
PLANTING SOIL MIX AS
SPECIFIED.

3. FILTER CLOTH, MIRAFI
500X OR BETTER

4. 12" CLEAN SAND,
COMPACTED. ADJUST
LAYER THICKNESS SO TOP
OF ROOTBALL IS AT LEAST
" ABOVE FINISHED GRADE.

. SLOPE BOTTOM TO DRAIN

6. 118"¢ AUGURED HOLE
PENETRATE THROUGH
OCCLUDING LAYER TO WATER
TABLE OR TO A DEPTH OF
7' TO ASSURE PROPER
PERCOLATION.

. BACKFILL WITH 172" - 3/4"
GRAVEL.

. WATER TABLE. (DEPTH
VARIES)

~

NOTE:

FOR A PARKING ISLAND
PLANTING SITUATION,
CONTRACTOR TO BACKFILL
ENTIRE LENGTH OF
PLANTING AREA TO WITHIN
6" OF BACK OF CURB OR
EDGE OF PAVEMENT.

REFER TO NOTE 0.3 OF
WRITTEN SPECIFICATIONS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

G

PLAN/SECTION

PLANTER ISLAND NOTES

+—WIDTH VARIES - SEE PLANS ———=

NTS

I. CROWN ISLANDS @ 5:1 SLOPES (OR AS SPECIFIED ON THE LANDSCAPE PLANS).

2. CLEAR 7ZONE: 36" MIN. FROM BACK OF CURB TO CENTER OF NEAREST SHRUB.
CLEAR ZONE SHALL CONTAIN 3" CONTINUOUS MULCH OR TURF, SEE PLANS. SEE
DETAIL 'I' FOR PLANTER MEDIANS ADJACENT TO PARKING SPACES.

3. 1" MIN VERTICAL CLEARANCE, TOP OF CURB TO TOP OF MULCH.

¢ EXCAVATE CONTINUOUS 30" DEEP (FROM TOP OF CURB) FOR ENTIRE LENGTH
AND WIDTH OF ISLAND ¢ BACKFILL WITH APPROVED PLANTING MIX.

o PROTECT AND RETAIN ALL CURBS AND BASE. COMPACTED SUBGRADE TO
REMAIN FOR STRUCTURAL SUPPORT OF CURB SYSTEM (TYP).

o ALL ISLANDS SHALL UTILIZE POOR DRAINAGE DETAIL WHEN PERCOLATION

RATES ARE 2" PER HOUR OR LESS.

Planted Parking Lot Islands / Medians

K

SECTION

NTS

H

%
!\r‘?—,}}’lﬁg
ﬂz‘.,J\\}/\\
Z /S R
SN 22
hegoks
9 (S0
| R 0
) sl
7

"r--, ~ 4 2 ”)ﬁ,‘
> =\ "-\v"ftdr\' N\
PN ERY
;‘4
: ®)
)
‘-!.i’
10% of e
rootball b
b
()

I=EEh—

= =EI=ETETETELS
S = Lami=—=I1
"Hl'll_—mlll_—lllll_

3X Rootball Diam

* ALL TREES SHALL BE PLUMB VERTICALLY WITHIN A

TOLERANCE OF THREE DEGREES, UNLESS OTHERWISE
DIRECTED BY OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

Planting on a Slope

I. TREES, PALMS, AND LARGE SHRUBS
(15 GAL OR GREATER) SHALL BE
PLANTED IN SIMILAR MANNER

2. 3" MINIMUM OF MULCH AS SPECIFIED.

WHERE TREES ARE PLACED IN SOD,
MULCH RING FOR TREES COVER
ROOTBALL SIDES AND EXTEND 18"
BEYOND ON ALL SIDES. NO MULCH
SHALL BE PLACED OVER TRUNK.

3. SHALLOW/ WIDE PLANT HOLE; TOP

SHALL BE 3X THE SIZE OF ROOTBALL.

4. FINISHED GRADE - LANDSCAPE SOIL

5. FIND TOP-MOST ROOT ON ROOTBALL;

POSITION ROOTBALL SO THIS TOP
ROOT 15 1-2" ABOVE LANDSCAPE
SOIL. (APPROX. 10% OF ROOTBALL
SHALL BE ABOVE LANDSCAPE SOIL)

6. BERM SOIL SO THAT TOP OF BERM IS

JUST BELOW THE TOP 10% OF THE
TOP OF THE ROOTBALL. SLOPE
DOWNHILL PORTION OF BERM AS

REQUIRED TO MEET EXISTING GRADE.

7. B ¢ B OR CONTAINER REMOVE ALL
SYNTHETIC MATERIALS FROM

ROOTBALL. (SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR

OTHER ROOT BALL REQUIREMENTS)

8. ROOTBALLS SHALL BE PLACED ON
UNDISTURBED SOIL TO PREVENT
SETTLING.

NOTES:

A. CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSURE
PERCOLATION OF ALL PLANTING
PITS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

B. FINAL TREE STAKING DETAILS
AND PLACEMENT TO BE
APPROVED BY OWNER.

C. SEE PRE-APPROVED STAKING
METHODS, THIS SHEET

SECTION

e i e e e

':4_I.._'OII .

7"'6"

P T TR S S

4
|
R
|
|
l

FRONT' OF HYDRANT (TOWARD CURB)

FIRE HYDRANT

NTS

NO PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN SHOWN RADIUS OF ALL

PROPOSED OR EXISTING FIRE HYDRANTS. CONTRACTOR SHALL ADJUST PLANT
MATERIAL SO THAT NO CONFLICTS WITH FIRE HYDRANTS OCCUR ON SITE.

Fire Hydront Clear Zone

PROVIDE A MULCH, 3" DEPTH MIN., SURROUNDING AREA INDICATED.

PLAN

THIS ITEM HAS BEEN ELECTRONICALLY SIGNED
AND SEALED BY TRICIA C. RICHTER, PLA, ON
3/16/21 USING A SHA—1 AUTHENTICATION
CODE.

PRINTED COPIES OF THIS DOCUMENT ARE NOT
CONSIDERED SIGNED AND SEALED AND THE
SHA—-1 CODE MUST BE VERIFIED ON ANY
ELECTRONIC COPIES.

NTS

(VERTICAL DATUM

ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON THE
NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988.
kNAVD ‘88 ELEV + 1.506' = NGVD 29 ELEVATION

N

J

(
CALL 2 WORKING DAYS

BEFORE YOU DIG

IT'S THE LAW!
DIAL 811

Know what's helow.
Call before you dig.

k SUNSHINE STATE ONE CALL OF FLORIDA, INC.

N
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Sheet Set:BED BATH & BEYOND PLAZA
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W. ATLANTIC AVE

PROPERTY
LINE

IRRIGATION SYSTEM NOTES

I. CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO THE IRRIGATION DETAILS,
IRRIGATION SCHEDULE, SPECIFICATIONS AND ALL CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS FOR FURTHER AND COMPLETE INSTRUCTIONS.

2. IRRIGATION QUANTITIES ARE PROVIDED FOR CONVENIENCE. IN
THE EVENT OF QUANTITY DISCREPANCIES THE DRAWING SHALL
TAKE PRECEDENCE. ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO
THE ATTENTION OF THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
BIDDING.
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I A 2 COORDINATE LOCATION }— —
- OF CONTROLLER AND . ~ ® O \ G
21 QI KIO RAIN SENSOR WITH O 7 ‘7 \ |
OWNER AND ARCHITECT. \ \ ¥ Y, ©
/, 'l—\\ = I}/2|| \ O / = 8
/ \ 4 " e 2" S z ——\ /\
| \ - S 1% / =\ LIMITS OF WORK,
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3. ANY SUBSTITUTIONS FOR SPECIFIED IRRIGATION EQUIPMENT
MUST BE APPROVED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OR
OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE IN WRITING PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION,

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD ADJUST LOCATION OF IRRIGATION
EQUIPMENT AS NECESSARY TO AVOID DAMAGE TO EXISTING
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND/OR INTERFERE WITH EXISTING
ABOVE GROUND ELEMENTS. ALL FIELD ADJUSTMENTS SHALL BE
COMPLETED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE AND SHALL BE
COORDINATED WITH THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE AND THE
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL FAMILIARIZE HIM/HERSELF WITH THE LIMITS
OF WORK AND EXISTING CONDITIONS AND VERIFY ALL
INFORMATION. IF DISCREPANCIES EXIST, CONTRACTOR SHALL
NOTIFY OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE IN WRITING WITHIN SEVEN
CALENDAR DAYS OF NOTICE TO PROCEED.

6. IRRIGATION PLAN IS DIAGRAMMATIC. EQUIPMENT SHOWN ON
IMPERVIOUS SURFACES IS FOR GRAPHIC CLARITY UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ALL EQUIPMENT
WITHIN LANDSCAPE AREAS IN PROPERTY LIMITS.

7. EXISTING PLAZA IRRIGATION TO REMAIN OPERATIONAL
THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION.

THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM IS DESIGNED TO OPERATE WITH A SOURCE
PROVIDING 40 GPM AT 65 PSI.

SPRAY HEAD DESIGN PRESSURE:
BUBBLER DESIGN PRESSURE:

30 PSSl
30 PSI

PLAN IS DIAGRAMMATIC.
CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL
ALL IRRIGATION EQUIPMENT IN
LANDSCAPE OR TURF AREAS

WITHIN PROJECT LIMITS.

VALVE SCHEDULE
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SYMBOL MANUFACTURER/MODEL/DESCRIPTION QTY PSl @000 Ron Bird B12-PRS 10 Series MPR | 20
1 _ . .
A A A A A Ran Bird 1806-PRS 15 Strip Series S 30 ?Z%Sﬁﬁ%if SZ;’IP u;i dsep;:jlgotbfol::
esT Les Res osTssT - Turf Spray 6.0" Pop-Up Sprinkler with Inlet. 1/2" NPT Fernale Threaded Inlet. With
Co-Molded Wiper Seal. Side and Bottom Pressure Reaulating Device ‘
Inlet. 1/2" NPT Female Threaded Inlet. < < ’
Pressure Regulating. 08 BB O Ran Bird 1812-PRS 12 Series MPR ! 30
Q@ T H TQ F " B ! )
©®© 60O  Ran Bird 1806-PRS & Series MPR 6 30 ic*jfﬁolig;%&f o Pl dsep;:fgotf;x
Turf Spray 6.0" Pop-Up Sprinkler with Inlet. 1/2" NPT Fernale Threaded Inlet. With
Co-Molded Wiper Seal. Side and Bottom Pressure Reaulating Device '
Inlet. 172" NPT Female Threaded Inlet. < < '
Pressure Regulating. M ™™ P B Ran Bird 1812-PRS 15 Series MPR 1 30
Q T H TQ F I _ . .
coee Rain Bird 1806-PRS 10 Series MPR 1l 30 igfﬁolizga{qiféf 5:;’1"’ u;i dsep;ﬁlgotﬁi:
Turf Spray 6.0" Pop-Up Sprinkler with Inlet. 1/2" NPT Fernale Threaded Inlet. With
Co-Molded Wiper Seal. Side ond Bottom Pressure Reaulating Device ‘
Inlet. 1/2" NPT Female Threaded Inlet. < < ’
Pressure Regulating. ® ® 8 B Rain Bird 1812-PRS ADJ 32 30
1 _ . .
®® ®@® Ran Bird 1806-PRS 15 Series MPR 4 30 Gjol igfﬁolizg"{«:fe‘f hop-Up Sprinkler with
°T R R Turf Spray 6.0" Pop-Up Sprinkler with nlet. 1/2" NPT Female Threaded Inlet. With
Co-Molded Wiper Seal. Side and Bottom Pressure Reaulating Device '
Inlet. 172" NPT Female Threaded Inlet. < < '
Pressure Regulating. A @ A O Rain Bird 1402 Flood 140 22 30
© O0BHE-VAN () 1ZHE-VAN Rain Bird 1806—PRS HE-VAN Series 50 30 Flood Bubbler on IPS flex hose per detail
® 10HE-VAN @ 15HE-VAN  Tyurf Spray 6.0" Pop-Up Sprinkler with
Co-Molded Wiper Seal. Side and Bottom SYMBOL MANUFACTURER/MODEL/DESCRIPTION QTY
Inlet. 1/2" NPT Female Threaded Inlet.
Pressure Regulating. @ Rain Bird PEB &
o , , 1", 1-1/2", 2" Plostic Industrial Valves. Low
A A @ @ [N Ran Bird 1812-PRS 15 Strip Series 46 30 Flow Operating Capability, Globe Configuration.
ESTLCSRCS CSTSST  Shrub Spray 12.0" Pop-Up Sprinkler with
Co-Molded Wiper Seal. Side and Bottom @ 1 1/2" Backflow Preventer 1-1/2" 1
Inlet. 1/2" NPT Female Threaded Inlet. With = See Civil Plans
Pressure Regulating Device.
o . Rain Bird ESP8LXME 1
Rain Bird 1812-PRS 5 Series MPR ’ e 30 & Station Capable Commercial Controller.
P - Shrub Spray 12.0" Pop-Up Sprinkler with Mounted on a Plastic Wall Mount. Without flow
a ? F Co-Molded Wiper Seal. Side ond Bottom sensor.
Inlet. 1/2" NPT Female Threaded Inlet. With
Pressure Regulating Device. Ko Hunter MINI-CLIK 1
Rain Sensor, mount as noted
Rain Bird 1812-PRS 8 Series MPR 12 30

o¢
-@
=@
ml=

Shrub Spray 12.0" Pop-Up Sprinkler with
Co-Molded Wiper Seal. Side and Bottom

Inlet. 1/2" NPT Female Threaded Inlet.
Pressure Regulating Device.

With

Water Meter 1"
See Civil Plans

NUMBER  MODEL SIZE TYPE GPM WIRE PSI PSI @ POC
1 Rain Bird PEB 1=1/2" Turf Spray 22 .30 222 .9 36.14 52.71

2 Rain Bird PEB 1" Shrub Spray  5.50 217.8 31.97 43 .77

3 Rain Bird PEB 1-1/2" Turf Spray 34.85 67.6 40.38

4 Rain Bird PEB  1-1/2" Shrub Spray 34.06 62.7 37.01 61.33

5 Rain Bird PEB 1" Bubbler 5.00 55.8 31.98

2 Rain Bird PEB 1" Bubbler ©.50 216.% 31.99 44 .02

7 Rain Bird PEB 1-1/2" Turf Spray 36.9% 220.7 36.42 62.82

& Rain Bird PEB  1-1/2" Shrub Spray 23.60 2248 3795 56.33

Common Wire 575 .9

Irrigation Lateral Line: PVC Class 200 SDR 21 £3,202 |.f.

t575.9 |.f.

Irrigation Mainline: PVC Schedule 40

- — Pipe Sleeve: PVC Schedule 40

AS NEEDED

Valve Callout

l Valve Number
# o \olve Flow
H#" o Valve Size

Sleeve Callout

l Nurmber of Sleeves
(#) #'*————Sleeve Size

REFER TO DETAILS
ON SHEETS IR1.10,
IR, & IRILI2

7 N
NG

GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET
0 10 20 4|O

(VERTICAL DATUM

ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON THE
NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988.
kNAVD ‘88 ELEV + 1.506' = NGVD 29 ELEVATION

N

(

THIS ITEM HAS BEEN ELECTRONICALLY SIGNED
AND SEALED BY TRICIA C. RICHTER, PLA, ON
3/16/21 USING A SHA—1 AUTHENTICATION
CODE.

PRINTED COPIES OF THIS DOCUMENT ARE NOT
CONSIDERED SIGNED AND SEALED AND THE
SHA—-1 CODE MUST BE VERIFIED ON ANY
ELECTRONIC COPIES.

CALL 2 WORKING DAYS
BEFORE YOU DIG

IT'S THE LAW!

DIAL 811 Know what's below.

k SUNSHINE STATE ONE CALL OF FLORIDA, INC.

Call before you dig.
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This document, together with the concepts and designs presented herein, as an instrument of service, is intended only for the specific purpose and client for which it was prepared. Reuse of and improper reliance on this document without written authorization and adaptation by Kimley—Horn and Associates, Inc. shall be without liability to Kimley—Horn and Associates, Inc.
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O

POURED IN—PLACE CONCRETE,
120 LBS. MINIMUM, TYPICAL.

e

90 DEG. ELBOW.

45 DEG. ELBOW.

PLAN VIEW

UTILITY BOX.

S
END OF LINE. CAPPED LINE.
SECTION VIEW

THRUST BLOCKING

3/4" = I'-0" 52 £404.76-0l
VALVE BOX LID, - N
HEAD BRAND
"J BOX” ON LID
WITH 2” HIGH LETTERS. [\

SET BOX 2" ABOVE
GRADE AT SHRUBS.

SET BOX FLUSH TO
GRADE AT LAWN.

E

\—SPARE WIRES THAT ARE
TO TERMINATE AT THIS
BOX: COIL 30" LENGTH
AND [|.D. TAG.

LOOP, BUNDLE, AND
LABEL SPARE WIRES
THAT ARE TO
CONTINUE, AS
OCCURS.

WIRES TO CONTROLLER

AN
7/

PROTECTION SCREEN,
WRAP 6" UP SIDES.

TWO 6X2X16 CONCRETE
BLOCK CPAS, ONE ON
EACH SIDE OF BOX.

1/2" WIRE CLOTH GOPHER §>

\ MAIN LINE AS OCCURS.

WIRE BUNDLE JUNCTION BOX

| 1/2" = -0

@EXTERIOR WALL (SEE NOTE)

@ MODEL MINI-CLIK

RUN LEAD WIRES
TO CONTROLLER

NOTE:

MOUNT SENSOR ON SURFACE
WHERE IT WILL BE EXPOSED
TO UNOBSTRUCTED RAINFALL,
BUT NOT IN PATH OF
SPRINKLER SPRAY. COORDINATE
MOUNTING WITH OWNER AND
ARCHITECT.

RAIN SENSOR

32 8404.79-0l

5" = Il_oll

2" ABOVE FINISH
GRADE AT SHRUBS.

3/4” ABOVE FINISH

2” MINIMUM, 4" MAXIMUM
BELOW TOP OF BOX.

10X15 RECTANGULAR VALVE BOX.

WIDTH REMOTE CONTROL VALVE, ONE PER BOX: GRADE AT LAWN.
MAY VARY PLASTIC 1.D. TAG AT EACH VALVE.
Bl LA L) & bkl LD Ay o) (8 Al WATER PROOF WIRE CONNECTORS
/\\/\\:“’Hi‘i ........................................... AN ON; 30" LOOPED WIRES.
NATIVE SOIL BACKFILL /\///\Qﬂim:m:\ N
COMPACT TO 95% /\f*:m:m 12 Ww| OUTLET PIPE SAME SIZE
COMPACTION :m:‘fi“ MIN. é AS VALVE, 24" MIN.
777fﬁ ) ®| TO FIRST FITTING.
PVC IRRIGATION LATERAL = 24 >
I=NENEL MIN. S| 45 DOWN As |
I=1EE oi| REQ. TO S
=0T B| LATeRAL j
BACKFILL WITH NATIVE SOIL, WATER W T " N
JET & COMPACT TO 90% OPTIMUM e L |47 MIN, —| DEPTH.
DENSITY. ALLOW 48 HOURS TO 4 /< ]
SETTLE, AND BACKFILL AND COMPACT N, N o
WITH NATIVE SOIL. N 7T 4" N, O
//// : X BEDDING INCREASE LATERAL
v L N LINE AS PER
IRRIGATION MAIN NN NN IRRIGATION PLAN.
OR SUBMAIN (TYP.) T 2 MIN CONCRETE BRICK SUPPORT,
47 MIN TWO ON EACH SIDE.

EXISTING SOIL 6" THICK LAYER OF PEA

SCHEDULE 80 RISER. GRAVEL.

MAIN LINE.

TRENCHING DETAIL ELECTRIC REMOTE CONTROL VALVE

NOT TO SCALE 32 8404.76-03 I /2" = I'-0" 32 £406.13-0l

W PVC SLIP—THREAD ADAPTER. - s
BUBBLER NOZZLE AS SPECIFIED. ! ‘*‘mgmgmgﬂ ==
= ERIE=I==N ===
N < *7:7:7:7—077:7:7: <
3" ABOVE GRADE. & Sl =[E==]
WATER WELL AS PER = ==
PLANTING DETAIL. S
- FINISHED GRADE @ Nl
ﬁ:” m | § POP UP HEAD. -
= L Z| 1/2” MARLEX STREET ELL. TO CURB OR
ROOT BALL 1l < =| BARB ELL X MIPT. WALK.
- — 1/2” IPS FLEX HOSE WITH o N "
= PVC FLEX GLUE AND PRIMER. = - ;{FfEEW;LLLEX
LENGTH AS REQUIRED. % I '
PCV LATERAL LINE. o
PVC SLIP—THREAD o
ADAPTER.
|
PVC TEE (SXSXT)
OR ELL. 1/2” POLYETHYLENE FLEXIBLE
LATERAL LINE. TUBING, LENGTH AS REQUIRED.

BUBBLER ON FLEX HOSE RISER POP-UP SPRAY FLEX ASSEMBLY

3" = I'-0" DETAIL-FILE 3" = |I'-0" 82 8403.13-02

NOTE:

1. ALL SLEEVES TO EXTEND 2' BEYOND

BACK OF CURB ON EACH END.

NO 90" OR 45° COUPLINGS TO BE USED

ON SLEEVES.

3. SLEEVES MUST BE STRAIGHT TO ALLOW
PIPE TO BE INSERTED BY IRRIGATION
CONTRACTOR.

2”x4” WOOD STAKE
@ END OF SLEEVE. 9.

PAINT TOP 6” OF STAKE
W/FLOURESCENT ORANGE

PAINT 4. SLEEVES NOT INSTALLED AT PROPER
o : DEPTH WILL BE REINSTALLED TO
WRITE OR PAINT "SLEEVE” CONFORM TO DETAIL
ON STAKE 5. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY SLEEVE
W INTEGRITY PRIOR TO FINAL PAVING.
> WRAP END OF 16 GAUGE PULL WIRE
3! m AROUND STAKE AND THROUGH
7 SLEEVE
L~ I
2
-
CONC. CURB & GUTTER
RO, R~
SRR\ TR TR PARMENT
N CPLANTING & oo ]
NN SN |
R ¢ MIX OR Qv % 6
. Y, NN J Sogd o
2' IMAX. KL, < TOPSOIL 26 o9 ©
il Koo i o8B0 o 8888 oco GRAVEL
AR KKK c%’ & 29 S5 BB ’% ﬁ g
Q.6 9 ©_— BACKFILL
\[
L

AN /

|
: /
\—TAPE OVER END OF SLEEVE £

W/DUCT TAPE. /
16 GAUGE PULL WIRE

IRRIGATION SLEEVING

10"X15” RECTANGULAR BOX WITH
6” EXTENSION.

SET BOX FLUSH
TO GRADE.

ISOLATION BALL VALVE |
AS SPECIFIED, SAME |
SIZE AS MAIN LINE.

SCHEDULE 80
THREADED NIPPLE
AS REQUIRED.

ADAPTER.
PVC MAIN LINE.

AV 4 A\V4
P/ 78

TWO 6X2X16 CONCRETE BLOCK CAPS, \_)

ONE ON EACH SIDE OF BOX.

1/2” WIRE CLOTTH GOPHER SCREEN,

WRAP UP SIDES.

BRASS BALL ISOLATION VALVE

I /2" = I'-0"

SET CONTROLLER 60" ABOVE
FINISHED GRADE UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

32 £406.33-02

CONTROLLER AS SPECIFIED. —=
SECURELY BOLT CONTROLLER

TO WALL. INSTALL BACKUP
BATTERIES AS REQUIRED.
GROUND AS PER MFG.

—— 2" DIAMETER
RIGID STEEL CONDUIT
FOR RCV WIRES.

SPECIFICATIONS. T

18 GAUGE
WIRE.

12"X12"X4" STEEL
JUNCTION BOX.

| ]:{/
1/2” DIAMETER RIGID -

STEEL CONDUIT FOR
110 VAC ELECTRICAL

SOURCE. INSTALL AS
PER LOCAL ELECTRICAL T
CODES.

FINISHED GRADE.

GROUP WIRE BUNDLES
AND SPLICE TO 18 GA.
WIRES WITH TERMINAL
STRIP AS PER
SPECIFICATIONS.

TO VALVES.

/1/4 GAUGE WIRE

! RIE=1IE

Eﬁ,L 2” DIAMETER RIGID

STEEL CONDUIT FOR

© | LONG SWEEP ELL. —E =T > WIRES.
v \
O<—USE PVC SCH. 40
BELOW GRADE.
8 WALL MOUNT CONTROLLER
"= |'-0" 328404.13-02
(VERTICAL DATUM N

ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON THE
NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988.
kNAVD ‘88 ELEV + 1.506' = NGVD 29 ELEVATION

J
( )

THIS ITEM HAS BEEN ELECTRONICALLY SIGNED
AND SEALED BY JOSHUA D. HORNING, P.E., ON
3/16/21 USING A SHA—1 AUTHENTICATION
CODE.

PRINTED COPIES OF THIS DOCUMENT ARE NOT DIAL 811 Call .
CONSIDERED SIGNED AND SEALED AND THE all before you dig.
SHA—1 CODE MUST BE VERIFIED ON ANY

ELECTRONIC COPIES. k SUNSHINE STATE ONE CALL OF FLORIDA, INC. J

CALL 2 WORKING DAYS
BEFORE YOU DIG °

IT'S THE LAW!
Know what's below.
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¢ FINISH FLOOR J J M j J j
17 12 2 10 11 19 5 13 14 1

SCALE: 3/16" = 10"

18

SCALE: 3/16" = 10"

23-4" AF.F.

T.0. SCREEN WALL

194" AF.F.

T.0. PARAPET

100" A.F.F.

B.O. CANOPY

U M 10

Ol_Ou

A/ m/

04 SOUTH ELEVATION

SCALE: 3/16" = 10"

L

20

j FINISH FLOOR
3

15 18
23-4" AFF.
—F— == T.0. SCREEN WALL
9 2 ] ] ]
-~ N e - - = | 194" AFF.
‘ = — — + ~ T.0. PARAPET
.- - - 41 \ 77777777777777777777777777777 [ - S S A
7 | 3
—1 9
STARBUCKS on > 3
\ — 7
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FINISH FLOOR M M \ M \ J L \ J M J FINISH FLOOR
3 20 5 3 E 11 19 12 3 17 11 16
SCALE: 3/16" = 1-0"
18 18
23-4" AFF. 234" AFF.
9 ; T.0. SCREEN WALL — —— — = T.0. SCREEN WALL
i 15 9 9 15 p ] ] | 9
== / ﬂ\ = ;
- ) 19-4" AFF. I e —————F—— 194" AFF.
| | T.0. PARAPET | ] | | T.0. PARAPET
e S S . s A O
7
3 3]
3 ] al
i
10-0" AF.F. \ N 10-0" AF F. 10-0" AF.F. L U 10-0" AF.F.
B.0. CANOPY ‘ ’ B.0. CANOPY B.0. CANOPY o s B.0. CANOPY
TR i +
/ ] 7 1 | — | 1
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MATERIAL LEGEND

1 | SMOOTH STUCCO FINISH

2 | SMOOTH STUCCO FINISH W/ 3" REVEALS

3 | POWDERCOATED ALUMINUM CANOPY (FLAT BLACK)

4 | ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT. REFER TO ELECTRICAL PLANS

IMPACT RATED ANODIZED ALUMINUM STOREFRONT SYSTEM W/
FLAT BLACK FRAME

IMPACT RATED PAINTED HOLLOW METAL DOOR/FRAME
(FLAT BACK)

7 | STARBUCKS SIGNAGE

ROOF ACCESS LADDER W/ LOCKABLE PANEL UP TO 8'-0" PAINTED
TO MATCH WALL COLOR

9 | PRE-FINISHED ALUMINUM COPING (FLAT BLACK)

CONDUCTOR BOX/ DOWNLEADER & OVERFLOW SCUPPER
(PAINTED FLAT BLACK)

10

11 | DECORATIVE WALL SCONCES

12 | FIBER CEMENT SIDING

56"x10"x1" OBSIDIAN PAPERSTONE SHELF W/STAINLESS STEEL
BRACKETS AS REQUIRED

IMPACT RATED ANODIZED ALUMINUM DRIVE
THRU WINDOW W/ FLAT BLACK FRAME

13

14

15 | PRE-FINISHED ALUMINUM SCREEN WALL (FLAT BLACK)

PRE-FINISHED ALUMINUM FRAMED AWNING W/ FABIRC
COVERING (FLAT BLACK)

17 | PRE-FINISHED METAL TRIM (FLAT BLACK)

16

18 | RTU BEHIND SCREEN WALL

19 | SCUPPER IN WEB BEAM

20 | POWDERCOATED ALUMINUM RAILING (FLAT BLACK)

AA26002865
6400 CONGRESS AVE, SUITE 2150

Claren Architecture + Design, Inc.

BOCA RATON, FL 33487
561.961.4884
www.clarenarchitecture.com

KEY PLAN

New Building For:

Starbucks
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FINISH FLOOR

¢ 100" A.F.F.
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234" AF.F.

T.0. SCREEN WALL

194" AF.F.

T.0. PARAPET

100" A.F.F.

B.O. CANOPY

01_0"
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FINISH FLOOR

15

100" AF.F.

18

12

B.O. CANOPY

0|_0||

FINISH FLOOR
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DRIVE
THRU

J.

23-4"AF.F.

T.0. SCREEN WALL

19'-4" AF.F.

T.0. PARAPET

8

9

Ol_oll
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11

16

18
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DRIVE
THRU
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FINISH FLOOR

DRIVE N
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MATERIAL LEGEND

1 | SMOOTH STUCCO FINISH

2 | SMOOTH STUCCO FINISH W/ 3" REVEALS

3 | POWDERCOATED ALUMINUM CANOPY (FLAT BLACK)

4 | ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT. REFER TO ELECTRICAL PLANS

IMPACT RATED ANODIZED ALUMINUM STOREFRONT SYSTEM W/
FLAT BLACK FRAME

IMPACT RATED PAINTED HOLLOW METAL DOOR/FRAME
(FLAT BACK)

7 | STARBUCKS SIGNAGE

ROOF ACCESS LADDER W/ LOCKABLE PANEL UP TO 8'-0" PAINTED
TO MATCH WALL COLOR

9 | PRE-FINISHED ALUMINUM COPING (FLAT BLACK)

CONDUCTOR BOX/ DOWNLEADER & OVERFLOW SCUPPER
(PAINTED FLAT BLACK)

10

11 | DECORATIVE WALL SCONCES

12 | FIBER CEMENT SIDING

56"x10"x1" OBSIDIAN PAPERSTONE SHELF W/STAINLESS STEEL
BRACKETS AS REQUIRED

IMPACT RATED ANODIZED ALUMINUM DRIVE
THRU WINDOW W/ FLAT BLACK FRAME

13

14

15 | PRE-FINISHED ALUMINUM SCREEN WALL (FLAT BLACK)

PRE-FINISHED ALUMINUM FRAMED AWNING W/ FABIRC
COVERING (FLAT BLACK)

17 | PRE-FINISHED METAL TRIM (FLAT BLACK)

16

18 | RTU BEHIND SCREEN WALL

19 | SCUPPER IN WEB BEAM

20 | POWDERCOATED ALUMINUM RAILING (FLAT BLACK)

AA26002865
6400 CONGRESS AVE, SUITE 2150

Claren Architecture + Design, Inc.

BOCA RATON, FL 33487
561.961.4884
www.clarenarchitecture.com

COLOR LEGEND

STUCCO-1
SW7504 - KEYSTONE GRAY

e STUCCO-2
SW7026 - GRIFFIN

WA-1

NICHIHA

FIBER CEMENT AWP3030 17-7/8" x 119- 5/16"
VINTAGE WOOD / BARK (VERTICAL
APPLICATION)

MTL-1, MTL-2, MTL-3, MTL-4
TO MATCH RAL#7021 MATTE.
MT0028 "FLAT BLACK"

FB-1 FABRIC AWNING (SUNBRELLA)
"5032 BLACK"

NOTE:
REFER TO LANDLORD DESIGN PACKAGE
FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

New Building For
Starbucks
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